## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

60794

First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
Dist /3 4 N.K. U. R. 4 Sub-Divn K. 144 T. R. A.P.S. I. N. D. J. U. R. Year 2024 FIR No 23/24 bate 03/04/24
(I) Act Sections (ii) Act Sections
(ii) Act Sections Other Acts & Sections 4 6 A 6 F B ENG AL
(a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 88 EXC18E ACT Time 6.8 15 HR9 (b) Occurrence of Offence : Day INEDNESDAY Date 0.3 0.4/24 Time 5.8 15 HR9 (c) Information Received Date 0.3 0.4 / 2.024 Time 0.8 1.15 HR9
(b) Occurrence of Offence: Day IN EDNESDAY Date 03/04/24 Time 20 0 7 15 19 23
(c) Information Received Date 03/04/2024 Time 08:15 H KB
G.D. No. 88 At the Police Station: IND + UR
Type of information: Written / Oral - WRITTEN (TYPED)
Type of information: Written / Oral - WRITTEN (TYJED) Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. A.B. D. U.T. D.F. K. M. W.E.S.T. FROM P.S.
(a) Address IN THE HOUSE OF A CED SHIBA PRASAD KUNDU OFVILL BOCA 1.3-INDFUR, DIST. BANKURA, J. L NO. 90 ANCH
(b) In case outside Limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. No - 111, LAGHUNATHPUR. G. +
District
Complaint/Informant:
(a) Name ANUP GHANTESWARIS.I OF POLICE
(b) Father's / Husband's Name 1MP 9 M & POLICE STATION.
(c) Date / Year of Birth
(d) Nationality (A) D1A-A
(e) Address INDJUL POLICE STATION, DIST-BANKURA.
Details of know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with particulars. 6 3 HIB 4 f L 45 AD KUND 4 3/
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) LT- KRISHNAJADA KUNDU OFVILL-1309
Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant P.S. IND PUR, DIST BANKURA
Particulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required): (2 20 11 TRES (APPROX
COLOURLESS LIQUOR IN THO WHITE PLASTIC JARRIKE
CONTAINING 10 LITTERS EACH WHICH SMELLS LIKE
1.D 119402
Total value of Properties stolen / Involved: Ro - 4400/-(APPROX)
Inquest report / LLD: Case No. if any:
FIR Contents: (Attach congrete sheet if required) THE ORIGINAL INRITTEN COMPLAINT
WHICH IS TREATED AS FIRIS ATTACHED HERE WITH,
Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence (s) u/s. 4 A OF BENGALEXCIS
ACT
***************************************
registered the case and took up the investigation / directed ASISIBSANKAR CHOSH
registered the case and teek up the investigation / directed ASISIBSANKAR CHOLH  OF INDPUR F.S. PIST, BANKURE to take up the investigation transferred to P.S. On point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the complaint / informant

Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant

Signature of the officer-in-charge, Police Station with Name: MANOLANTAN HAG Rank: G. I OF FOLICE O/C Number if any: INDA V R. P. S. Officer-in-Charge INDPUR POLICE STATION BANKURA



Sub: - Prayer for lodging of F.I.R against arrested person namely Shiba Prasad Kundu (Agc-45 Years)\* approx.), S/o-Late Krishnapada Kundu of Vill- Boga, PS- Indpur, Dist- Bankura.

Respected Sir,

In producing herewith one arrested accused person namely Shiba Prasad Kundu (Age-45 Years) approx.), S/o-Late Krishnapada Kundu of Vill- Boga, PS- Indpur, Dist- Bankura along with seized articles i.e. 20 litres (approx.) colourless liquor in two white plastic jarriken containing 10 litters each which smells like I.D liquor, (Total value of seized articles Rs- 4400/- approx.) under proper seizure list duly signed by witnesses and submitting a complaint against the aforesaid accused person to the effect that today i.e on 03.04.2024 at about 06:05 hrs, in course of PS mobile duty vide Indpur P.S C.C No- 584/24 and GDE No- 55 both dated-02.04.2024 received a secret source information that sell of I.D liquor is going on in the house of Shiba Prasad Kundu of Vill-Boga, PS-Indpur, Dist-Bankura. Accordingly, I informed the matter to OC Indpur P.S and as per his kind direction, myself along with C/712- Susanta Chakraborty, C/416- Swpan Santra & HG-BKL/03- Bapi Mahata all of Indpur PS held raid in the said house. During raid, I left my vehicle in a certain distance and as per guidance of my source; I reached near the house of Shiba Prasad Kundu. Seeing us in Police uniform, some people who gathered in front of his house, started to flee away. However, after a short chase, myself-with the help of my accompanying force, somehow managed to apprehend one person. On being asked, he disclosed his identity as noted above. Accordingly, we held raid in his house and found the above noted articles in his house. On being asked, he failed to give any satisfactory answer and also failed to produce any license or valid documents for selling liquors from his house. Accordingly, I seized the above noted articles from the possession of above noted accused person under proper seizure list and prepared sample & label duly signed by the accused person and witnesses in-between 06:55 hrs to 07:15 hrs, instead of several requests, none could agree to sign in the seizure list as witness. As such, finding no other alternatives, I seized the same as per proper seizure list duly signed by Police witness as well as accused person. On interrogation, the accused confessed that he had stocked plastic jarikens loaded with I/D liquor with a view to sale the same to the local customers in high price without any permission from concerned authority for his wrongful gain which attracts the offence mention in Bengal Excise Act. Accordingly, I arrested him under Memo of Arrest after maintaining all the legal formalities and brought him to PS along with the following seized articles: - (1) two plastic jerricans containing approx. 10 litres each of colourless liquor which smells like ID liquor; (2) One bottle containing approx. 350 ml of colourless liquor which smells like ID liquor collected as sample from seized articles noted in Sl. No- (1).

I, therefore, pray before you that a specific case may kindly be started under proper section of law against accused Shiba Prasad Kundu (Age-45 Year's) approx.), S/o-Late Krishnapada Kundu of Vill- Boga, PS- Indpur, Dist- Bankura and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed:

1. Original Seizure list,

2. Original Memo of Arrest.

Yours faithfully

Aury Chanleman 93/4/29 Received on 03/04/24 at (SI Anup Ghanteswari) Indpur P.S. Bankura.
08:15 hom and started Indjus

1.5 Cme no-23/28, de 03/4/24 4/8-46406 Bengar Excise Act.

03/4124 Officer-in-Charge